

**Chamber**

**Listed on: 02.11.2015**

**Court No.**

**Item No.**

**SECTION XIA**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION No. 2**

(Application for bringing on record the Lrs. Of deceased Respondent No. 1)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION No. 3**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing application for bringing on record the Lrs. Of deceased Respondent No. 1)

**IN**

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 6652 OF 2010**

**State of Orissa & Anr.**

**...Appellants**

**Versus**

**Sudhir Kumar Naik (D) & Anr.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Judge in Chambers on 24.08.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“As prayed, two weeks' time is allowed to comply with office report dated 20.08.2015.”**

It is submitted that counsel for the appellants has cured the defects in the aforesaid application and chamber summons in respect of proposed Lrs. was issued on 9.10.2015 to the counsel for the appellant to get it serve upon the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 1 (delay of 748 days) but counsel has not filed proof of affidavit of service so far.

The applications in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

Dated this the 31<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2015.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR