

SECTION XIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION No. 2

(Application for bringing on record the Lrs. Of deceased Respondent No. 1)

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION No. 3

(Application for condonation of delay in filing application for bringing on record
the Lrs. Of deceased Respondent No. 1)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL No. 6652 OF 2010

State of Orissa & Anr.

...Appellants

Versus

Sudhir Kumar Naik (D) & Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 08.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Delay condoned subject to payment of costs of Rs.2,000/- with the Supreme Court Advocates-on-Record Mutual Welfare Trust within four weeks.

Subject to the compliance of the condition, abatement is set aside and let notice be issued on the application seeking substitution of legal representatives of first respondent returnable in four weeks.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.”

It is submitted that counsel for the Appellant has on 07.04.2016 filed proof of depositing of cost of Rs. 2000/- with the Supreme Court Advocate-on-Record welfare trust. Accordingly Notice returnable for 13.05.2016 to both the proposed Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.1 was issued on 11.04.2016 by registered A.D. as well as dasti. But neither A.D card nor unserved cover has been received back in respect of both the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 1 and counsel for the Appellant has not filed affidavit of dasti service so far.

The service of notice is not complete on proposed both Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 1 so far.

The applications in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

Dated this the 25th day of April, 2016.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR